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(O.APNO.P206 of 	2006.) 

DATE OF ECISION 17.082086. 

• Sri 8ijoy Bhusan Deb 	
APPLIGANT 

Mr. MrM.Chanda 
ADVOCATE FOR THE: 
APPLICANT(S) 

- VERSUS- 

Union of India and ors. 	 RESPONDENTS 

ADVOCATE FOR THE 
Mr.M.UAhmed AddLCPGPS.C. 

RESPONDENT(S) 

HON BLE MRK .V.. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMA 

I, 	Whether Reporters of bc "t apers may be al1owed to 
• see the judgnents? 

• 	2 	To be referred to the Reporr or not? 

,• 	Whether. thelr Lordships wish to ee the fair copy of 
the judgment? 	

V 	 V  
• 	& Whether the judgment. is to be circulated to the 

other Benches? 

)udgment delered by Hon'ble VceChat 
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CENTRAL ADMINISThATIVE TRIBUNAL, 
OUWAHATI BENCH 

• 	
Original Applical:ionNo..206 of 2006. 

Date of Order: This the 17' Day of August, 2006. 

HON 'I3LE MR. V.SACH1DANANDAN,VjCE-cH4jRMN 

Shii BjoyBhusan Deb. 
Assistant Audit Officer, Office of the • 
Principal AG(Audit) Beitola 
Guwahati-29,Assarn 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Mr..M.Chan da,MrS.Nath, Mr,G.N,.Chakraboi-ty, 
Smt..U.Dutta. 	 * 

-Versus-  

1.The Union of India, 
Represented by the Comptroller & Auditor General, 
Government of IndIa, 

10, Bahadkshah Zafar Marg 	• 0 

New Dethi-110002. 

2..The Accountant General(Audit) 
Be!tola,Guwahäti-29, 
Assam. 	. 

3.The Accountant General 
Nagaland,P'.O.Kohima. 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr.M.ftAhmed.AddLC.G.S.C. 

ORDER 

'SACH1DANANDAN4VC: 

The applicant was initially appointed as Auditor and posted at 

K.ohima under the Adinistrative control of AG, Nagaland, Kohima 

He was promoted to the post of Sr. Auditor in 1984 and further 

promoted to the cadre of Section Officer on17.07.98. The applicant 

has undergone a by pass heart surgery at Apollo hospital, Cbennai 

• (Annexures 1. eries) The appikant submitted a representation to the 

Principal AG(Audit) Megh&aya, Shiflong requesting him .to consider 

• his transfer and posting at Guwaiati wjder the AG. (Mdit) Assam. 
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The applicant finding no response to ' his representation dated 

0707.0 he has again filed representations dated 1711,04 and 

13.01 05. The Principal AG(Audit) Meghalayc, Shiliong transferred 

the applicant and posted the applicant at Guwahati as AAO. The. 

Corn ptro]ler and Auditor General of India, New Delhi has issued cadre 

separation pàuicy. in terms of separation policy (Aniexure 5) the 

applicant is allotted under AG (Audit), Assam, GUwahati and he is 

• entitled to be retained at Guwah aLL The Principal Accountant General' 

(AudiL) Assarn,Guwahai issued fb *e impugned order dated 0808.2006 

rhereby the applicant alongwith 26 others are sought to be 

transferred and posted th different establishment of AG(Audit) .
in the 

N.E..Region)., the applicant whose namefigured at SLNo.16 is now 

sought to be transferred from the office of the AG(Audit) Assam, 

Guwahati to the office of the AG(AU lit) Assarn, Arunachal Pradesh, it 

is mentioned here that the applicant was transferred and post(--d from 

Kohima to Guwehat.i due to his medical ground and therefore he 

seeking the following reliefs:- - 

"8.1 The Hon'hle Tribunal be pleased to-self aside and 
quash the impuçned transfer and 'pasting order 
under letter No.Estt.•1/Audit /133 dated 
08.08.2006Annéixiire. 7) so for the appilcant is 
concernè4. 0 

• 	8.2S, That the Honbie Tribunal be pleased to direct the 
respondents to allow-the ap,p.hicthit to continue in his 

	

• 	present place of pasting at Guwahati office i.e. in the 

	

• 	establishment, of AG (Audit) Assam. Beltola, 
- Guwahati in terms of cadre separation policy dated 

24.03.2006 as well as 'circular dated 30.03.2006 and 
also on; consideration of medical problems of the 
applicant • 

	

• 	.3. Costs of application. : 	 -- 
8.4, Any other relief(s) to which the app1iant  is entitled 

• -. • • as the Hon'ble Tribunal may deem fit and proper." 

2. 	1 have heard Mr.M.Chanda learned counsel for the applicant 

and Mr,M.,U.Ahmed learned AddI.C.G.S.C. for the ResondenLs. 

'IS 
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When the matter came up for hearing the learned c6unsel for the 

app1cant has submitted that the apphcant is posted at Guwahati 

under AG (Audit Assam on consideration of medical grounds and 

praying for a iirectibn upon the respondents to allow the applicant. 

to continue in the present plae of posting At Guwaha ti in view of 

his sernoray posibon as per separation policy dated 

2&08.2006.The applicant has made several representations 

before the respondents agaInst the impugned order 

datedO8.08,2006 b u t to no response. In the interest afjostice this 

Court directs the appli ant to file representation before thr 

respondent No.2 within 15 days from to-day and on receipt of such 

rep.resnt.ation, if filed by the applicant, the respondentNo.2 or 

any other othpe;1ent aithorily shall consiçler the repreentation 

within impnth théreafter, The respondents shah a pass speaking 

• order and .commnnicate to the applicant. The transfer orders dated 

08.08.2006 (Annéxure 7) shall be kept in abeyance in. so far the 

applicant s conce; nod and he may be allowed to continue in 

G uwa Ia .  L Ii 
• 	The application is accordingly disposed. of. There will be no 

ordof ds to costs 	- 	. 

(T(.V.SAC}. DANANDAN) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN - 

LM  - 	 . 	 7 
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	 STRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GLTWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

	

O.A. No. 	6 	J2006 

Sh.ri Bijoy Bhusan Deb 

-Versus - 

Union of Tndia & Others 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

1009.1976- Applicant was initially appointed as Auditor and posted at Kohirna 
under the Administrative control of AG, Nagaland, Kohima. He 
was promoted to the post of Sr. Auditor in 1984 and further 
promoted to the cadre of Section Officer on 17.07.98. 

01.01.2002- Applicant was promoted to the cadre of Assistant Audit Officer. 
Gr. 'B', Gazetted category and as such the Accountant General 
(Audit) became the cadre controlling authority of the applicant. 

10.05.2004- Applicant while working as AAO at Kohinm he has undergone a 
by pass heart surgery at Appollo Hospital, Chennal in the month of 
April 2004. Sr. Consultant of Appollo Hospital, Chennai suggested 
the applicant to staY in a plane city with good cardiolqgy facilities. 

(Ar1nexure- I series) 

07.07.2004- Applicant submitted a representation addressed to the Principal 
AC (Audit) .Meghalaya, Shillong requesting him to consider his 
transfer and posting at Guwahati under the AG (Audit) Assam. 

22.07.2004- AG (Audit) Nagaland. Kohima. vide L).O letter dated 22.07.04 
forwarded the representation of the applicant certifying the 
genuineness of the problem of the applicant and requested the 
Principal AG (Audit) Assan Meghalaya etc. sliillong to consider 
the case of the applicant. (Annexure- 2 series) 

17.11.2004, 13.01.05- 	Applicant finding no response to his representation 
dated 07.07.04 again submitted representations on 17.11.04 and 
13.01.05 for consideration of his posting at Guwahati on medical 
ground. (Aimexure- 3 series) 
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19.01.2005- Principal AG (Audit g vide his order dated 
19.01.05 transferred and posted the applicant at Guwahati as AAO 
wider the Principal AC (Audit) Assani. Accordingly applicant 
joined in the office of Principal AG (Audit) Assani, Guwaih at! and 
since then applicant is working at Cuwahati. (Annexure- 4 series) 

24.03.2006- Comptroller and Auditor General of India, New Dclii has issued 
cadre separation policy under his letter dated 24.03.06. 

(Aiuiex ore- 5) 
30.03.2006- AG (A&E) Assam, Guwahativide his drcular dated 30.03.06 issued 

cadre separa lion policy. 	 (Aniiexure- 6) 
In terms of the cadre separation policy the applicant is 

allotted under AG (Audit) Assani, Guwahati in view of his position 
in the seniority list in the cadre of AAO as such he is entitled to be 
retained at Guwahati office on permanent basis. 

08.08.2006- Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Assant 
Guwahati, by the impugned order dated 08.0&2006, whereby the 
applicant along with 26 others sought to he transferred and posted 
in different establishment of AG (Audit) in the N. E. Region, the 
applicant whose name figured at Si. No. 16 is now sought to he 
transferred from the office of the AG (Audit) Assam, Guwahati to 
the office of the AC (Audit) Assam, A.runachal Pradesh. 

Applicant who is suffering from cardlo logical problemand 
undergone a major surgical operation, and as a result the applicant 
is required to maintain much restriction in his day to day activities, 
in the food habit as well as in the matter of movement. It is 
pertinent to mention here that the applicant was transferred and 
posted from Kohima to Guwahati due to his genuine medical 
problem. (Aimexure- 7) 

Hence this Original Application. 

PRAYERS 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and qu.ash the inpugned 

LTansfer and posting order issued under letter No. Estt-1/Audit/133 dated 

08.08.2006 (Annexure- 7) so far the applicant is concerned. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to allow 

the applicant to continue in tli present place of posting at Guwahati office 

i.e. in the establishment of AG (Audit) Assani., Beltola, Guwahati in terms 
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of cadre separation policy dated 24A03.2006 as well as circular dated 
30.03.2006 and also on consi.desatior of medical problems of the applicant. 

Costs of the application. 

& 	Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'hle 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

interim order prnyed for. 

Di&ring pendency of this applica lion1  the applicant prays for the following 

interim ielief: - 

1. 	That the Flon'blc Tribunal be pleased to stay the operation of the 

impugned transfer and posting, order dated 08.08.2006 (Annexure- 7) only 

in respect of the applicant and also be pleased to pass order of status quo 

ante so far the applicant is concerned till final disposal of the case. 
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IN ThE CENTRAL  M1IlATIVE LRIBUNAL 

• 	 CL1WAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

• 	Title of the case 	0. A. No 	12006 

Slid Bijoy Bhttatt Deb 
	 Applicant 

- Veius 

	

Union of India & Othei: 	 Respondents. 

INDEX 

SL. No. Annexure Particulars Page No. 
01. ---- A.pp]ica lion 1-11 
02. ---- Verification -12- 
03. 1 i (Series) Copy of medical certificate dated 10.05.04 . IT 

andother medical documents.  
04. 2 Copy 	of representation 	dated 07.07.04 . 

along with forwarding letter dated 22.07.04 
05. 1 3 (Series) I Copy of representations daled 17.11.04 arid 

-, 2I-2. 
13.01.05. 

06. 1 4 (Series) Copy of office order dated 19.01.05 and - -2-6. 
letter dated 26.04.05. 

07. 	1 5 Copy of policy dated 24.03.06. 29 
08. 	1 6 Copyofcircuardated30.03.06. - 30 

09. 7 Copy of impugned transfer order dated 31 - 33 
08.08.06. 1 

Filed by 

[)ate 	 Advocate 

1j Lv 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI 8 ENCH GUWHATI 

(An Application under Section 19 of the Acbninistrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

0. A. No. P\-0-6 /2006 
• BIETWEEN 

ShIi Bijoy Bhusirn Deb,. 

Assistant Audit Officer, 

Office of the Principal AG (Audit), 

Beltola, Guwahati- 29, 

Assam. 

El 
U 

... Applicant 

-AND- 

The Union ollndia, 

Represented by the Comptroller & Auditor General, 

Government of India 
J4 	'Ø, 	t4A4o g4k Nk 

New Delhi. - 

The Accountant General (Audit) 

Beltola, Guwahati-29, 

Assam.. 

The Accountant General. 

Nagaland, P.0- Koliirna. 

... Respondents. 
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DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

1.' 	Piculat of order(s) against which this application is made. 

This annlication is made against the imnuciied order dated O&0&2006ij  
(Annexure- 7) whereby the applicant is sought to be transferred and 

posted on deputation basis from Guwaliati to Arunachal Pradesh, 

Ttanagar, when the applicant is posted at Guwahah under AG (Audit) 

Assam on consideration of medical grounds and praying for a direction 

upon the respondents to allow the. applicant to continue in the present 

place of posting at Guwahati in view of his seniority position in the cadre 

of AAO and also in consideration of his genuine medical problem and 

fusther in terms of cadre separalion policy dated 24.08.2006 issued by the 

C&AG. New Delhi. 

jurisdIction of the Tribunal. 

The applicant declares that the subject mattex of this application is well 

wjtIijii the jurisdiction of this Hon'hle TribunaL 

Limitation, 

The applicant fürLher declares that this application is ified within the 

period of limitation prescribed under Section-21 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. 

Fads of the Case. 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. 

4.2 	That your applicant was initially appointed as Auditor on 1ft091 976 and 

posted at Kohima tinder the Administrative Control of Accountant 

General, Nagalktnd, Kohima. Thereafter he was promoted to the post of Sr. 

Auditor in 1984 and he was further romoted to the cadre of Section 

1?1 
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Officer on 17.07.1998 and thereby he has become member of the common 
cadre with transfer liability to serve anywhere in North Eastern Region, 

thereafter, his service was placed under the Administrative control of 
Acccnmtarit General (AudiO, Shillong. Be it stated that the post of Senior 

, 	 - Auditor belongs to nongazetted, Cr -
I 
 C category. 

4i 	That it is stated that on 01 M1 .2002 the apphcant Was pronioted to the cadre 

of Assistant Audit Officer, Group B, Gazetted category and as such the 

Accountant General (Audit) Assam has become the cadre controlling 
authorit of the applicant. 

4.4 That your applicant while working at Kohima as Assistant Audit Officer 
(for short AAO) has undergone a major surgical operation i.e. By Pass 

Heart Suigery at Appollo Hospital, Chermai in the moulh of April 2004. 

However, after his discharge from the Appollo Hospital. Chemiai, the 

applicant started suffering from certain post operation complicacy and 

more particularly in view of his stay in a high altitude place at Kohirna, 

therefore the senior consultant of Appollo Hospital. Chennai in his 

certificate dated. 10.05.2004 suggested the applicant to stay in a plane city 

with good cardiology facilities. Even in Giiwahati also, the applicant is 

always in touch with attending phvsidan which would be evident from 

the medical documents and certificates issued by the medical authority. 

(Copy of the certificate dated 10.05.2004 and other medical 

dOcuments are enclosed as Annexure 1 series). 

4.5 	That the applicant thereafter submitted representation on 07.07.2004 

addressed to the Principal AG (Audit), Megbaiaya, SF1IIIo.ng requesting 

him to consider his transfer and positing at Guwahati under the AG 

(Audit), Assam. In the said representation the applicant inter alia stated 

that he fell sick in the month of january 2004 since he has suffered from 

heart attack and thereafter it is reveled that he was suffering from 

ç1c1 1v 
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Coronary Artery Disease (CAD): Triple Vessel Disease and accordingly 

advised him to undergo operation of Coronary Artery by pass graft 

Surgery (CABG). It is also pointed out by the applicant in his 

representation that Kohima is a place where modern facilities for 

txeatinent of such heart disease are not available. Moreover needs of daily 

life compels him to work frequently on uneven roads and climb up the hill 

stares/slopes there at Kohima which is badly affecting his ailing health, 

and requested for his positing at Guwahati on medical ground. The said 

representation was duly forwarded by the Office of the AG (audit), 

Nagaland, IKohima vide. DO letter dated 22.07.2004 certifying the 

genuineness of the problem of the applicant and requested the Principal 

AG (Audit) Assam/  Meghalaya etc., Shillong to consider the case of th(i 

applicant as a special case.. 

(Copy of the representation dated 07.072004 and forwarding letter 

dated 22.07.2004 is enclosed as Annexure 2 	es). 

4.6 That the applicant finding no favorable response from the authority 

subutitted representation dated 17.11.2004 and 13.01.2005 for 

consideration of his posting at Guwahat.i on medical ground. In the said 

representation also the applicant repeatedly pointed out that he is facing 

severe problem at Kohinia on health ground and requested. for 

considera Lion of his posU.ag at Cuwaliali on compassionate ground vide 

his representation dated 17.11.2004 and 13.01.2005. 

(Copy Of the representations dated 17.11.2004 and 13.01.2005 are 

enclosed as Annexure.- 3 Se.res). 

47 	That the office of the Principal AG (Audit) Meglhalaya, Shillong vide office 

order hearing letter NTo. Estt. 1/Audit/1 55 dated 19.01.2005 transferred 

and posted the applicant at Guwaliati as AA.O under the office of the 

irincipal AG (Audit), Assam and pursuant to the office order dated 

1-d lak 
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19.01.2005, the applicant has joined in the present establishment at 

Guwahati on 18.04.2005, which would be evident from the office order iio. 

Estt-I/Audit/34 dated 26.04.2005 and since then the applicant is working 

at Cuwahati. 

(Copy of the office order dated 19.01.2005 and letter dated 

26.04.2005 are enclosed s Annexure4 Sees). 

4.8 That it is stated that Comptroller and Auditor General of India, New Dethi 

has issued cadre separation policy vide letter no. 144 NCE (APP)/17-2004 

dated 24.03.2006 and dmthn On cadre separation issued by the AG (A&E) 

Assam, Guwahati vide drcular no. AG/SEP/Cr. 'B'/2006/141 dated 

30.03.206, whereby it has been. d.ided that the edstin.g Cr. 'B' staff would 

he allocated on perminent putiting against the Yequixed strength on the 

basis of the seniority of the officers who have exerdsed their option for 

allocation to such offices which are situated in North Eastern Region, 

irrespective of their base offices. It is further decided in the said policy that 

if the number of optees for a particular office is more than the required 

strength of that office, the excess persons in each cadre 

SAO/AO/AAO/SO who cannot be accommodated in the office of their 

preference against the required strength of that office as per their 

seniority, shall he posted on deputation, basis to the office for which 

turnber of optees is less than the required streiigth of that office viz; 

deficit offices. If sufficient volunteers are not available for such posting on 

deputation basis, the junior most persons in excess of required strength in 

each cadre sl.all be sent to deficit office on depu.tation basis. No 

willingness shall be necessary for this purpose . but deputation allowance 

shall he payable. 

Be it. stated. that applicant is a Cr. B officer working in the. cadre of 

AAO, and presently posted under the AG (Audit) Assam, Guwahati. 

'1 	va-s 



(Copy of the policy dated 24.03.2006 and (-ircular dated 30.03.2006 

are endosed as Aimexure- 5 and 6 respectively). 

49. That it is further stated that so far the applicant came to learn that in terms 

of cadre separation policy, the applicant is allotted under AG (Audit.) 

Assam, Guwahati in view of his position in the seniority list in the cadre 

of AAQ. As such he is entitled to he retained at Guwahati office on 

permanent basis. In terms of the cadre separation policy, the applicant is 

also otherwise entitled to be retained at Guwabati office under AG (Audit) 

Assarn, in view of the fact that he was transferred and posted at Guwahati 

only in the month of January 2005 on medical. ground from the office of 

the AG (Audit) Nagaland, Kohima. It is pertinent to mention here that the 

applicant has rendered 30 years of service at Kohima, in the state of 

Nagaland under the AG (Audit) Nagaiand 4  Kohima but thereafter he had 

undergone a major surgical operation i.e. By-pass Heart Surgery at 

Appollo, Chennai in the month of April/May 2005 and thereafter the 

Senior Consultant Cardiologist suggested the applicant to stay in a plane 

city in other words to avoid high altitude place like Kohima and 

accordingly the applicant submitted representation for posting at 

Cuwahati on medical ground and uliiniately the authority was pleased to 

accommodate the applicant at Guwahati by way of transfer. It is hardly 

after 1 year and 7 months the applicant is again sought to be transferred at 

Shillong in another high altitude place, by the impugned. order dated 

03.08.2006 without providing any opportunity for submission of 

representation. As such the impugned order of transfer is not sustainable 

in the eye of law. 

4.10 That it is stated that the office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) 

Assam, Guwaihali, by the impugned order bearing letter no. Esti-

I/Audit! 133 dated 08.08.2006, whereby the applicant along with 26 others 

sought to he transferred and posted in different establishment of AG 
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(Audit) in the N. E. Region, the applicant whose name figured at Si. No. 16 

is now sought to be transferred from the office of the AG (Audit) Assam, 

uwahah to the office of the AG (Audit) Assam, Arunachal Pradesh. 

However, it is further stated that the personal deputed to the office of the 

AG (Audit), Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar, they are to initially report to the 

office of the Principal AG (Audit) Meghalaya, Shullong. In this connection 

it may he stated that the transfer and posting issued in respect of the 

applicant and others are on deputation basis and they will be placed at the 

disposal of the offices where they have been allocated permanently after 

finalization of the pending court Case.. Against the name of the applicant 

there is a "star mark" which is the indication of his allocation to Guwahati 

office as stated in the impugned order. It is ought to be mention here that 

neither at Shillong, nor at Tthnagar sufficint medical facilities are 

available for a patient like applicant who is suffering from cardio logical 

problem and undergone a major surgical operation, and as a result the 

applicant is required to maintain much restriction in his day to day 

activities, in the food habit as well as in the matter of movement. 

Moreover, the applicant is rquiied to go for constant medical check up 

and such facilities are available at Guwahati only Therefore, it will he 

difficult on the part of the applicant to stay at any other place in N.E. 

Region due to his serious ailment. It is pertinent to mention here that the 

applicant was transferred and posted at Guwahati due to his genuine 

medical problem and on that ground alone the impugned transfer and. 

posting order dated 08.08.2006 is liable to be set aside and quashed, so far 

the applicant is concerned. 

(Copy of the impugned transfer and. posting order dated 08.02006 

is enclosed as Annexure- 7). 

4.11 That it is stated that the impugned order of transfer and posting has been 

issued on 08.08.2006 afternoon and the authority in a most arbitrary and 

1_ 	jr/ 
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tinfaft manner stated in the said impugned order that the applicant is 

stand relieved w.e.f 08.08.2006 and as a result the authority did not 

• provide him any scope to submit any representation before the competent 

authority to consider his prayer for retention at :Guwahati at least on 

medical ground. It is needless to mention here that in the impugned. order 

dated 08.082006 itself, it has been stated ky the respondent that the 

applicant is allocated to Guwahati office hut presently his service is placed 

under the AG (Audit), Artmachal Pradesh, on deputation basis and he 

will be repatriated back after finalization of the pending court cases. 

Therefore action of the respondent in transferring the applicant from 

Guwahati. to Shillong by the impugned order dated 08.08.2006 is penal in 

nature and the impugned order of transfer and posting is punitive in 

nature.. More so when the applicant is suffering from serious ailment, 

therefore on that score alone the impugned transfer and posting order 

dated 08.08.2006 is liable to be set aside and quashed, so far applicant is 

concerned. 

4.12 That it is stated that in the facts and circumstances stated above \tIle 

applicant has no other alternative but to approach this Hon'hle Tribunal 

for protection of his legal right and interest by passing an appropriate 

order/interim order staving the operation of the impugned order dated 

08.08.2006 in respect of the applicant and further be pleased to pass an 

interim order granting stains quo ante to protect the right and interest of 

the applicant. 

4.13 ThaI this applicalion is made bonafide and for the cause of justice. 

5. 	Crounds for relief(s) with legal provisionG. 

- 	
5.1 For that, the applicant is a heart patient and has undergone major surgical 

operation i.e. By- Pass heart surgery at Appollo Hospital, Chennai and 

also suffered heart attack earlier, under such compelling circumstances 

Q~I  
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applicant prayed for transfer and posting from hard stations like Kohima, 

Nagaland to GuwahatL Assam on medical ground and accordingly alter 

consideration of his representations and genuine medical problem the 

competent auLhoritv. was pleased to accommodate the applicant at 

Cuwahah by way of transfer that too after rendering 30 years of service at 

the hard station at Kohirna as such further transfer and posting within a 

span of 1 year 7 months in a high altitude place like Shillong will cause 

irreparable loss and injury to the applicant and his health, it die impugned 

order of transfer and posting order dated 08.08.2006 is iir'piemented so far 

the applica ut is concerned. 

	

5.2 	For that, the applicant has already rendered near about 30 years service at 

Kohima al thereafter transferred and posted at Guwahati on medical 

rouud and accordingly joined only in the month ofjt  2005. Therefore 

his further posting at Shfflbng and his placement at AG (Audit), 

Arunachal Pradesh following the impugned order dated 08.08.2006 is not 

sustainable in the eve of law. 

	

5.3 	For that, in view of the seniority position of the applicant's service is 

allocated under AG (Audit)1  Assam as indicated in the impugned order 

dated 08.08.2006, as such his further transfer and posting at Shillong by 

the impugned order dated 08.08.2006 is contrary to the policy of cadre 

separation issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General (New Delhi) 

vide letter dated 24.03.2006 and also contrary to the circular issued by-  the 

AG (Audit), Assam. 

	

5.4 	For that, applicant needs constant medical check up, which is available at 

Guwahati but his posting at high altitu.de place at Shillong will cause 

'irreparable loss and injury to the health condition of the applicant, when 

he Sr. Consultant Cardiologist advised the applicant to stay .  in a plane 

area for the sake of his health condition as such impugned order of 

r3  TU 	 ' - 

) 
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transfer and posting order dated 08.08.2006 is liable to he set aside and 

quashed so far the applicant is concerned. 

5.5 For that, the impugned order has been issued on .08.08.2006 with an 

ulterior motive and on the same day the applicant and others has been 

shown as stand released we.f. 08.08.2006 (A/N) with the deliberate 

intention to restrain, the applicant to make any representations for 

retention at Guwaliati on medical ground. 

5.6 	For that, in terns of cadre separation policy dated 24.03.2006 as well as 

circular dated 30.03.2006, applicant is entitled, to be posted at Gu.waliati 

office on permanent basis and on that score alone the impugned order of 

posting dated 08.08.2006 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

'6. 	Details of imedies exhausted 

That the applicant states that he has exhausted all the remedies available 

to him and there is no other alternative and efficacious remedy than to file 

this application. 

7. 	Matteits not previously filed or pending with any other Court. 

The applicant further declares that he had not previously ified any 

application, Writ Petition or Stilt before any Court or any other authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this 

application nor any such application, Writ Petition or Suit is pending 

before ally of theiii. 

S. 	Relief(s) sought for. 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 

prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the 

records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 

why the relief(s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 
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perusal of the records and after hearing the patties on the cause or causes 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impugned 

transfer and posting order issued under letter No. Estt-1/Autlit/133 c.lated 

.08.200 (Arniexure- 7) so far the applicant is concerned. 

8.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to allow 

the applicant to continue in his present place of posting at Guwahati office 

i.e. in the establishment of AC (Audit) Assani Beltc,la, Guwahati in terms 

of cadre separation policy dated 24.03.2006 as well as circular dated 

30.03.2006 and also on consideration of medical problems of the applicant. 

8.3 	Costs of the application. 

8.4 	Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Fl on'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

9. 	InterIm order prayed for. 

During pendency of this applications the applicant prays for the following 
interim relief: - 

9.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to stay the operation of the 

impugned transfer and posting order dated 08.08.2006 (Annexure- 7) only 

in respect of the applicant and also he pleased to pass order of status quo 

ante so far the applicant is concerned till final disposal of the case. 

10.. 
This application is filed through Advocates. 

Ii, 	l'aiticulais of the I.P.O. 
L P.O. No. 	 : 
Date of Issue 	: 	4 &. 
Issued from 	 : 	G U cJ-' 
Payable at 	 : 

12 LM of enclosures. 
As given in the index. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Bijoy Rhusan Deb, S/a Late Binoy Phusan D.eh, aged about 52 

years, working as AssLL Audit Officer in the office of Principal AG (Audit) 

Assam, I3eItola, Guwahati- 29, applicant in the original application, do 

hereby verify that the statements made in Paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are 

Lrue to my knowledge and those made in Paragraph 5 are true to my le8ai 

advice and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the ____ day of August 2006. 

a 
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1)ISCJIARGE SUMMARY 

IINERAL INFORMATION 
0 

• 	hospital No.1049413- 	 Namc: Mr Iijoy Bhusan Dcb 

Address: Hishnupatly 	 Age: 	49 yrs Ilojal 	- - 	
Sex: 	MIp 

INagoan - 7 2'35 	 Blood Group; All vc Assam 	
Date Of Admission: 27/04/04 
Date Of Discharge : 06/05/04 

Name of Cardiologist 	: 	Dr Ashok Kuniar J 

Name of Surgeon 	 : 	Dr C S Vijayashankar 

Caiheterising Cardio!ogist 	: 	Dr A K l3oro 

Hospital 	
GNRC Heart Institutc, Guwahatj 

	

Dale of Cathclerjsatjon : 	02/03/04 

l)atc of Surgery 	 ; 	28/04/04 

DIAGNOSIS 	 : 	CORONAly ARTERY DISEASE 

SYMPTOMS AND HISTORY 

This 49 year old gentleman, hypertensive since 4 years, diabetic since 2 years, cx-
smoker was admitted with history of Inferior Val1 MI in January 2004 and class I 
angina since 3 years for further cardiac evaluation. He was cvaluatcd clscwhcrc by 
cardiac cath and coronary angiography which revealed triple vessel dise with 
ndtmal LV function. He was advised CAL3G surgery. 

CLINICAL EXAMINATION; 

On adrnjssion, he was hacmodynamicaijy stable with a pulse rate of 80/min and a 13P 
of 120/80 mm Jig. Examinations of the cardiovascular and respiratory system wcrc 
normal. 

/ 
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•UASFJ JNF INVES1t( i/\TI();NS: 

X-RAY UI INS1 - 	 Normal 

III .( )( U) SIJ( ii1 R 	l/lI 	(l;zs"tbt I 	l(/l 	I 

('I 1OLl.-:;IIuo!. (i_';":) 167  

1 Il(J.y(1:1Ir)I 	S (fl1.$)j 	
- 

Ill )I. (igsi)  48 

11)1. (ings %) 	
- 99 

('I l()l 	ISiJJ(u 	lJui 	
- 3.5 

III3sAG  

LJRF,\ (ns1) 	
- 22 

GRFAliNlNJ (mgs%) 	
- 0.9 

URIC ACII) (mgs%) 	
- 5.9 

URINE 	
- Normal 

VRE 0.11  ECII(.) : Regional wall motion abnormality involving basal and mid infcrior 
wall, non dilated L\'. adequate LV systolic function. 

(AIWIA 

1)AFJ' OF CAll I 	 02/03/04 

A. 1 1 r.Svs/(lj1S( (mm) 	 - 	I 5019() 

I .V Pr.Sys. (nun) LVFDP 	- 	150/18 

D( )MINA Nd 	. 	-. 	Right Doiiiiiiant 



Th 

I.AI) 	
- 	70%.ajjer 1)2 T 	1)2 	- 	701,u  oStial 

	

- 	100% aflcr 0M3 

	

- 	70-#)% Prii11a1 

	

ix N(;J() - 	
' kinsja 	

'vail 

Ill view Of his 
Syl ptoni and aI1giograpJ1j 

	

St 	
findings, hc "as taken up for CAI3(; 

frgery on 28/01,'4 

StJRclflf INF'ORMATIO 

I)ATJ 01: 	
- 	28104104 

Geo 

Through a IiInitd med ian StCnoto111 on a beating heart vilho 
COflVCflj0113J cardit 

	

Pul:1)oIlary bypass aoro coronary saphenous vcin grafliig to. 

	
012- 

	

- 	Second diagonal arler)) 

	

- 	
1hc ku radial artery was graf1e to the 
Right coronary artery 

- 	
The fel( Internal mammary artery Was grafled to 
Lcfl anterior descending artery 

1'OST 01' PER10I). 
Uiieveiitii,i 

Al) VICE ON 

l)ict: 1500 
K cal, low fat, low cholesteroi low salt diet. 

MEDfCAI'ION. 

	

.1'. Ranij 	lSOmg twice daily 15 rniii before food for 2 weeks 

C. Bccosu ICS OnCe daily aflr lunch for I nlontji. 
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To 
The Pr. Accountant General (Audit) 
Mcghalaya etc., Shullong 
Shillong - 793 001 

(Throufh proper c/tanneD 

Subject:- 	Prayer for transfer to the Office of the Accountant General 
(Audit), Assam, Guwahati 

Respected Sir, 

Most respectfully I beg to lay before you the following few lines for 
favour of your kind consideration and sympathetic action. 

That Sir, I had joined in the Office of the Accountant General, 
Nagaland, Kohirna on 10.9.1976 as Auditor. Consequent on passing the Section 
Officer's Grade Examination (Audit-Civil branch), I have been promoted to officiate 
as Section Officer with effect from 17 July 1998 and as Assistant Audit Officer with 
effect from 1 January 2002 in the Office of the Accountant General (Audit), 
Nagaland, Kohima. Since the date ofjoining, I have been rendering my services to the 
best of by abilities and satisfaction of my superior authority. 

That Sir, in the month of January 2004, 1 fell ill after heart attack and 
revealed Coronary Artery Disease (CAD): Triple vessel Disease and advised me to 
undergo operation of Coronary Artery By Pass Graft Surgery (CABG). Accordingly, 
as per recommendation and approval of Medical Boards and Director of Medical 
Services, Kohima, I moved to Apollo Hospitals, Chennai'in the month of April 2004. 
In view of my symptoms and angiographic findings I was taken up by the Apollo 
Hospital, Chcnnai for CABG surgery on 28 April 2004 and released on 6 May 2004 
(copy enclosed for reference) with an advice time to time, I have to move to Chennai 
for review of my health. Moreover, it is also advised periodic monitoring of blood 
pressure, sugar and anti hypertensive/diabetics to be checked by the' 

C Diabctologistlphysici an. 

You may be aware that Kohinia is a place where modern facilities for 
treatment of such type of heart's disease are not available. Moreover, needs of daily 
life, also compels mc to walk frequently on uneven roads and climb up the kill 
stares/slopes here at Kohima which is badly affecting my ailing health. 

In consideration of above, doctors have advised me to be in a plain 
area and' in a city with good cardiology facilities than in hilly places and where 
movement is easier and modern facilities of medical treatment are easily and 
frequently available (Copy enclosed). - 

Incidentally, it has been reliably learnt that the case of my transfer to 
the Office of the Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati during 2004 is 
already under your active consideration and hope that action towards the abovç will 
be taken accordingly at the earliest in consideration of my health condition. 

C 



I would therefore request your goodself to consider, my case 
sympathetically and get mc transferrd to the Office of the Accountant Gnerl 
(Audit),.Assam, Guwahatiát the earliest sothat I can tide over the crisis. 

For such act of kindness. I and my family shall remain profoundly 
grateful to you. • 

Ei:c1ose1:- As stated 

Dated. Ko/:imaiI: July 2004 
Yours faithfully, 

(BIJOY BHUSAN DEB) 
• 	 Asstt. Audit Officer, 

0/a the AG (Audit), Nagaland, Kohima 



A.P. Chophy, IA&AS 
Sr. I)y. Accounlant General (Audit) 

- 

TTT 	 iifl (1i1i) 	1iTT1 . , 

Mm 

OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT) NAGALAND 
KOHIMA .797 001 

Phone : (0370) 2225309.10,11,12813. Fax : 2244788 

1).O.No.Adnln/AUd1t12- 19/20032-2003/489 
Date:22 July 2004 

Dear 

I am to forward. herewith the representation of Shri Buoy Bhusan 

Deb, Assistant Audit Officer, the representation itself is a explanatory. 

While forwarding the representation I would like to invite reference 

to your letter No. Estt.I/Audit/ 12-3/02-03/2682 dated 2-12-2002 

whereby it was informed that his case would be considered during 2004 

moreover, I am fully convinced of the. genuineness of the case and thus 
* 4 , 

request you to kindlyAhis request as a special case cansidedng the merit of 

the case. 

Enclo :- Repre5çntatiQfl1s2Jig\i 1h 
medic. cei 	 7 

J'1cL 

Shri Rajib Sharma, 
Principal Acc'ountant General (Audit). 
Assarn, Mcghalaya etc. 
Shillong. -. 

Yours sincerely, 



., 

: 
	

fro 

The Principal Accountant General(Audit) 
Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Shillong. 

(Through proper channel) 

Subject : 	Prayer for transfer to the Office of the Accountant General 
(Audit) Assam, Guwahati. 

Respected Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission, I beg the honour to lay 
before you the following few lines for favour of your kind and sympathetic 
consideration please. 

That Sir, I had joined in the Office of the Accountant General (Audit) 
Nagaland, Kohima as an Auditor on 10-09-1976 and have been promoted to officiate 
as Asstt. Audit Officer with effect from (}1 January 2002 in the Office of the 
Accountant General (Audit) Nagaland, Kohirna. Since the date of joining, I have been 
rendering my services to the best of my abilities and satisfaction of my superior 
authorities. 

That Sir,, in the month of January 2004, 1 fell ill after heart attack and 
compelled to undergo operation of Coronary Artery By-Pass Graft Surgery 
(CABG) at Apollo Hospital, Chennai on 28-04-2004. The doctors have advised me to 
be in a plain area and in a city with good Cardiology facilities than in hilly places and 
movement is easier and modem facilities of medical treatment are easily and 
frequently available. 

You may be aware that Kohima is a hilly place and climb up the hill 
stairs/slopes which is badly affecting my ailing health and modern facilities for 
treatment of such type of heart's disease is also not available at Kohima. 

That Sir, considering necessity of presence at Guwahati due to major 
heart surgery which had already been explained in my earlier representation dated 07 
July 2004 (copy enclosed for ready reference). But unfortunately my reptesentation 
dated 7 July 2004 was neither acknowledged nor any action was taken by the CCA 
considering the genuineness/gravity of the case. 

In this connection, it is also mentioned that it has been reliably learnt 
that the case of my transfer to the Office of the Accountant General (Audit) Assam, 
Guwahati during 2004 is already under your active consideration and hope that action 
towards the above will be taken accordingly at the earliest in consideration of my 
present health condition. 

In view of the facts stated above, I would fervently implore your 
benigr authority to review my case considering gravity of my problems and expedite 
my early transfer to the Office of the Accountant General (Audit) Assarn, Guwahati 
on priority basis/ humanitarian ground as a special case so that I can tide over the 
crisis and for such act of your kind and sympathetic consideration, I and my family 
shall remain profoundly grateful to you. 
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Surgical report and doctor's certificate had already been submitted 

1 	
alongwith the representation dated 07 July 2004 for information and sympathetic 
consideration. 

Eiiclo :- As stated. 	.i 

Dated, Kohima 
the.LLNOVember 2004. 	 Yours faithfully, 

1Jj 	Lt• 

(BIJOY BHUSAN DEB) 
Asstt. Audit Officer 

Office of the Accountant General (Au) 
Nagaland, Kohima. 

'I 

VD 



Subject:- 

C- 

	 A ouee 	
.- 

rhe Accountant General (Audit) 
t'agaland, Kohima 

Request for taking up the transfer case to the 
Accountant General (Audit), Shillong for office 
Accountant General (Audit) Assam, Guwahati 

	
Principal 

of the 

1 

Sir, 
Wih due respect and humble submission, I beg to state that my 

representation dated 7 July and 17 November 2004 on medical ground (patient 
of By pass surgery) regarding consideration 

o f my transfer to ofce of the 

Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati was f
o varded by this office to 

oce of the Princ 	 th 
ipal Accountant General (Audit), Shillong being Cadre 

ontro1ling Authority (CCA) cons idering .the depthflè5S genuineness and ffi 
merit of the case. But unfortunately representation dated 

7th July and 17 

November 2004 were neither 
0 owledged nor any action were taken by the 

CCA considering the g
enuineness and merit of the case. 

'\TOU 
may be aware that Kohima is place where modern 

facihtieS for treatment of such type of heart's disease are not available. 
Moreover, needs of daily life also compels me to waU frequentlY on unevefl 
roads and climb up the hill stares/SloPes here at Yohima which is badly 

effecting my ailing health. 
In consideration of above, doctors have also advised me to be in 

a plain area and in a city with good ardiologY f:cilitieS than in hilly places 
and where movemeflt is easier and modern facilities of medical treatment are 
easily and frequently aviIable which is not at all lly possible at Kohima. 

Now because of compelling reasonS due to my 
et erioratg health condition 

arising out of heart problems. Therefore, once again I would like to request 
personal inteeflti0fl of our Honourable Accountant General (Audit) 

SO that 

my transfer case ay be taken up with the Pr. Accountant General (Audit), m  condition so th 
shillong in consideration of my health 	

at m case may be y  

consideresettkd at the earliest. You may also admit that had I been 
transferred at plain area like Guwahati I can avail better medical seices. 

For which act of kindness I and my family shall remain 

profoundlY gratef'.'l to you. 

Yours faithfullY, 

- 
(Bijoy Bhusan Deb) 
Asstt. Audit Officer 

O!o the AG (Audit), Nagaland 
viri1a -797 001 
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Lh dak ufjuLtijV  vfSlui S. Sc. Gipta eii &iti ES. C1iLrvI.vity as 	I] LtS J4tC 

ri H. :nu'.a and Shn A. (Thoudhurv S() may peae ic ntimztcd In t* office (tir 

utNagaIand, Kohima. The enc1od P.Ca, may be hinded over w the o1flciih 
The dbt of joining of S;ShriM. Kndin C. S. bhaxucIiazee and C 	a 

're1e.ueof Shri B. I\b .'.AO, S. M3zumthr and J. Bhaaaclurjee. 	•'uy pleice 
'to INS o1fic for reurd.. 

t' \.ujt,' Mt)tLI'. 	.ptiai. 	 .0 	'.0 	tt 	tI1I..44 	 . 

:i 	 f s; 	P.hici. md 	•'.tct r'c. o 	hn flU. 
1 ntirrtircdtn Jhin, zfficc Icr ro -d. 

:eptty Accountant (}enaral (Adrnn,i, O'o. The Pr...'j Ludir, Ait,un. Be)ioL. 

izi. Ouwahai-2). Enclotd 	ma ,c 4ikkc, .ei U 	jtflcLi .ü:t.enied Fhc 
t1ng of '3 LI hi C 	rk' R. Cha icri  L Ii L Dr. 	\...a 	ia.t ' C1ou6hur J.  

P. F..'.Dh 	13.C: J2 	 .,( :! 	.i 	 rnt. L 

ntirnthyd to this riFfe for record 

HoPr..A.G (Audit). As&iru. ticirota. MiId4mgaon. itwaAlauI-LY. 
p,tO th. 	 Ioghiiivr..e.. Sillou. 

vRcard & 
LL%L-'s ¶'!A 

li 

idi C)ticer; i.'.nj e lcik:n.1;cc.:. 
.isP.C.Ckoup'Py fixztiot gttu'. 

rned. 

• 	••, 	' 	 ' 	 I- 
' 
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) ASSAM 

NTO TG  
UU 11  

DatCd 2610412005 

0.0. No. 

pursuant to Ô[IICC order o. EsttUAU1SS dated l90125 of the 

0ffice of.  

BhuSan Deb, Shri BijOY 

General (AUdit) 
egha  a' etC., Shil10g 	0ffice of the 

the princ1P Accountant 

A.A.0 	

0tran5 	from the 

General (Audit), agala loh1fl" 
Accountant  

netal 	
d 25042005 at pI6 in the 

(Adfl YS order date 
DeputY ACC0Utt Ge506 

AuthoritY: 	file NO. Estt9 	
S1/ 

Sr. Audit Officd1 (Adflh1) 

Dated 26/04/2005 

. EsttI/d1tt/9hh/2O 
Memo. No  

Guwahat 1. 
Malia0 	hiUong 

The principal D 	
. Ct F. RailwaY 

1. 	
rectot of 	Audtt) eghalaYa 

I ccOUt 
2 The principant General (AUdXt) tagala1 KOhtm AsSam Guwahati29. 

. The AcCOunta the A.G. (A t  General (AUdit)s Assa1. 
TheP.'0' 
The Secretary to princiP 6 The p.A. to DeputY ACc0tt General (A Local. 

1. The AAOltt 2 Section. 
 

. The AAOI10td Section. 
9. The 'Budget GroUPS 

10 he 0
ffice order file. 

person concerned. -• 
SBC group. 
Hindi Cell. 

Sr. AudI OifiC (Admt) t.  
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'Fhi, Pr.A(:c(Jutt4.l( ,  ktiiv; ;i 
l(C.r 

",lI t011 .v .  

(l)1l.ra1lon OF ) lUOfl mfre oF Croip 'U' O1 	 H Civil Audit ()j'j-j t:vs in NOfl 1;1t 1{•1i(lU. 

I all 	to i( 	rz'[(J I 	lCWiil (ho 	ol' 	01 	•t, 	t e0fli;,,,,. (rouJ) Ji' offlt;ci; U Ilic A'U. anti (:ViI /\tu 
 lolmat oF option form, it i 1C(jufflcd that 

1C;I1 ()()fiont 	hc 	 all  CxiMing (ronj, 'J)' 01110018 	(0 C0lj 	c,Ojc tiiitk 	Y 	rcai'(fl(I 1 h u Perutnct (rafls' to ffie Civil Auth of1j 	in Ntu 	J';y:t 1 ri 	(lfjlfl'!1, lh (IIC !tttcit( 	)( cacli 0!hltiu ttT.ld 	hi' lll 	1)y 	
(4) thy U(.I;y1,t i'H1 baij 01 tjiyj 	

c::ccn;c(J h' ihont at p' 	iJ?,rw:Hn 'ttt:';t, pata3,j the poticy. 

2. 	 Jhe Ufljor ofllcc, it c;tcb cjh 	tvflo ai w; Jikchy co h II th 	CI:tj-jJ Ofliec5c 1S pe 	
.hioto; C.cij by tiiçtii Iii;t\' ((C ioHH; () I 	1C: 11d cU offici,.,' 

 

	

(;tk 	l'CJ) 	( fthiudhl 	C: 	ffl hc)fl; b 	I -O 	(J f 	Ita(C,J c:a(I1t:4 J(? place ;2i 

C'avcat 111 the appolt1iali c ou 'l Is ofj1tj 
 1 your fall(Jj( Ig COU1tcel 

talc;k): /\: ahiovi. 

I 



Policy for sepr iion ol' 	ol C;obp 'TV fflc.tr 

()ne lime option fhr allocation to a luicular ofiice may hc c!lct f 	From hc 
existing Group f3' officers belonging to common cadre 1)) ,  the Tc;ent cadic controlling authoiifies i.e. PAG (Audit) Meghalaa etc., ftdlk'oc ind A( (A&E) Assarn, Guwahati, 	The optees shall be requited to t!ldicate their preference. 

1~ 

.1! 	\/acancies in combined 'cid,e may be propoiiiotiacly dis ib1!tcl ;m:oug !J ih_ 
concerned offices and the existing staff may be allocated to \aiiow oi.:; 
against the rcJisL3lrflgh i.e. sanctioned trcngt mu:i vacaneies 
ProPort1oneldjñted tn each cadre - 

PmncntpobijflgflfcjrOtl1) 1 13' o1flcei of common cadre ag:iins( tlic icqi'l I t strength  Of vajious Civil Audit/A&E offices shall be made by tte rcective 
cadre_controlling authorities stic1iy on the basiof the Seniority of the o!icelr, VI who have exercised their option for allocation to i icli their base othc. 

If the number of optces fn a particular office i' to than Ilic rcqicd 	tl! of that office, the excess pbrsons in each 'adre (SAQ/AO/,\\o/)) . who c;w not be accon'u-nodated in the office of their vicfincc agit the rcc,il strength of that 0(11cc as per their senioiity, shall be posted on dcutatim basis to the office viz. deficitiliccs, if s'ufiicicxit volunteers are x 1of available lbr such posting on depultioit ba5t i, th wnui'fispci sowi in c ec s of i . qi i SfrCnLIC11(1IJJL scntlodcficii oIJic on (kptltaliot b ' 	 No willingness shall be necessary tbr this purpose hut kiIaiii l v;nce sh 	Ic payable. However, they may be asked to give !heir prel:icnce Jur secti mentioning the names of deficit offices and aa far as poible they itmy he posted to such (lc.ficit •officc on the basis of their Seniority at id jn:!; e1ft:C ,ivcu by thcm for this purpose. These persons shalt be posted to the olke ol choice on the basis of their seniority on availability of subquciu vaeaflcj; against.the required strength in such offices. 'flie surplus optecs shaH also fm -in part of the cadre of their office ftir which option was exercised by theta. 

V If' the number of optecs fbi- a inttieu!ai' office is less thati the sanetoied sh'enh ot deu oftice. all the opices shall be alJocaId to that ojlic.e. I he rcnmning vacancies shall be filled up by dejutation .of surplus optecs IS guidelines laid down at IV above. The vacancies ;rising due to repatriation of' the deputatjotij to the office of their chojec s'ii!l be filled up by the coi tccim:'i.I offices as per provisions contanied in the Recruitnicul Rules for tho concerned Posts. 

VI 	The promotions to Grotiti 'B' 1)0515 al Icr (Ito sepalation (if cache SI! all he 0154 Ic by the Concerned OfficeS from, amongst the chible o thcers tt' their ft ec. However, in surplus offiect.; no luithcr plolnonon will be ji ! c tilt alt the surplus optces posted to deficit offices on deputation basis :tle a';co 	lOI5ecI i ll  these offices. 

VII 	1)irect reci'uithicjit will be dome in the deficit ofiic.cs univ aaiiist th 
already J)laccdl/to be placed to Staff Scection Corncnis:ion. 
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I 
Sandioned Strength OISRA. Os./,iOs andAA Os/Sos in N.E.Region. 

(oiher than Commerdal Officers) 

Name of the Office Sanctioned Strength - Sanctioned Strength 
SR.AO/AO  AAOs/Sos 

Shillong 20+8 37+13 
Guwahati 42+9 113+17 
Agartala 12+4 30+8 
Imphal 13+3 15+4 
Kohima 6+3 18+5 

Total 93+27 213+47 

14 
Wd 

21 
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Anuc! 

I 	OFFiCEF 
O THE ACCOUNTAN1 GENERAL(A&L) ASSAM, OUWAIiAFI 

Circii!ar ciII :drc S_cj, a raioU 

	

(lccil:ci' 	C A(!Scp('I. 	,?Uftiill I 
	 I )atcd 71flI.1120116 

1 icad(IUatlCrS office has dejdcd to sij>ai ate dcc cititt°n (Jr 
oUt) U' CaChe ii onc Sectioti 

011icers to 
Sr. AccountS Officers in the A&E ullices of the N.E. region hither to controlIcd by 

the AccOUfltflUL GcttcraI(A&i) Asam. (cc5 chati. 

	

i. 	
'lice offices to which the stall tiny cercise their cuce time option are the A&E offices at 
A ssam, Me ghni aya, M ui pu r, Tr pu rim, Ni gic a cd acid the ccc wi y ci cated offices of M ic a in 

anil AruccaClt1 i'I'a(icSIi. 
lice scp:ci'aIiOil of(h'Ohcf) 'U' caiIi'CS 55(011(1 IcC tic c cccmccf;iiiCC with time fc,cffowiccg CI (dma 

	

IV 	
'lice existing stall Iccicy hc mifucaled nrc rmmi;aiicict cccsliicl; cgainsi the iecpiimcf siietigth nit lice 

basis of the seniority of the officers whit cave cxecciSCtf theit option lmm allocation to such 

offices irrespective of their base office. 

	

V 	1111cc ummciiitcCr Cd 	
cptccS Fur cc pam'tmcultcr ctici:c k colic thin lime i:c1ciire(( sliccigtll of that office, 

the excess jcCc Sims iii cccli cadre (SAt >/A
( )/AA( )/SI >),whci cccii cot hc mmccccimcuicoitalwt iii (Ice 

ccl lice of,  tircic' preferenCe ;cI:nucI lIi 	im:ciiiicil .tmc:ict? Ii cci thin 	
cclfiCC ii; pet their :miicniIy, 

shc:mlf he posteif ocr cfcf,mntaiiccni basis i lie cillice (icr ;sliicli citmithc:i 
(ci cifciccS is less th;cu the 

iC(filied stremcgilc o1IIti office vi7, dclit'ii oliirr5. If smcIliCiiIt victiiiiCCiS lire cccii ;cvnilct'k ho 

,cieli pusticig nic cicjcut;ntiOIi lacsi:;, the jinicir mcw';t ui sins inc exuceS 
ccl I cqcciccd ic:cc',lIc in 

cccli cadre hahI he scot tic clef cit cii lice ocr de1,cil:iticcn hcccis. No ;viiliccgcie5s ;li,ctf cc 

necessary (or this ptcrjc(lSe bitt cfc1cmctatioim ;nlfcc;v;cnCC shalt be payable. I lowevei, ifce)f iccay he 
asked to give their prcfcrciiCC for such pociiiig iiiciltiitnicg the icatuCS 01 defiCit offices and mis 

Icr c possihte flmcv city lie uc.tccl to ;ccch illicit ccl to's: ccc; Ice basis of their selciorily cccii 

pieiieflC 	
ivCfl by Ifmni (icr dci: p1cc '': 'II "' cr:cc. :fm:nil i'i 	

ccc',tcci Iii 	lie ccl lice of 

choice oct the basis ccl their seniorimy oct i\ cii;chcictv of scilcsctfice(ct ccamcc:iec nf!tucci lice 

cei1ccircd strciiih in such offices. lice ccccphcc cuplecs cl;tihh 
dci' fcinfl ;ictI ol (1cc cattle of thicic 

office for which o1cliucc was cxccciSccl by dcccii. 

VI. 	ii the ciuniber of oplees hoc' a 
p;mi'ticulic office I'; less lc;ccc iice scrictioicecf sic cmmglh of thccI ccl 11cc: 

all the miptecs shall be 
allocated to timid olijee. 'I Ice reccniitiiig vacancies shill1 be filled by 

depmcictioil of surplus ccIrtcCS as pci' tyticlelidceS laid ciccon at V above. 	
Ice vacicliCic 	mc'isilig 

clime Ui re1ccciri:mticccl ccl' (lie cfc:1cot:iticccii'.i' icc tIme cclhic'i 	cci ifccir u liucic'C w il Ice tilled or Icy 	Icc 

CoccuCiliell ccffices its 1ier 	icOvi;iccccs coici:cicccil 	
m tIme Rc'cu'cciUcceclt Rule; icit lice ci ccic:cclIcl 

ci S 

'/ll. 	'lice prccmicccticicis tic (rocip 	ii 	1mcsIscclter 	ice scjc;cc;ilicccc ccl tncclme slc;ihl ice 	cicichcl icy the 

ccccccoced oI'tiecs ('mccc ccccmicmigst mime eligible ccffiuccS cc( ilceim office. I fowevdc, irc 
	mccplccs 

1)111cc; ccci f';mmtfcer prucicotioic will be ccc:cchc till cli dcc sucifildls ccpiccs poSlC(.l tic nieticit c,licec nit 

dcpctcctiOn basis are cccucinii;ocfated icc mlcee ol icc:;. 

VIII 	i)ic cut i'ecrctilcui:tdt will Ice ciccmi 	iii mIme cIctCit iciliceS cc(cly 	
mg.ciicci the iccjcciSiiicict ccIceatt 

1c1;cceuf/to Ice placed to Situ Seleclicccc (',ccccciciv,iIilc 

IX. 	\Viihc a view w iccc1ciccccctct lice ;chccvc ceiceccic oh su;ci:ciictic ccli ccIcCS of I rccicp 'U 110515. ccli 

the piesent Gc'ncmp 'If' Officers (Secticcic Offices to Scicicur Accc
, ccccts Ohticccs iicctnditits ticose 

cccc chticmil;imiocI 	mcmii inc f'ccrci(',c cscr vice) ol' 	hi': itlic:e 	ice tcciCl'I'V ciiu 	ccl lii c\c'i(C ilceic 

ciptitimis ii time cccIciccd "FO 	tj1 (Hi_I2NL 	
coLt smchcicit tIme s;ccoe mu die Sucicoc ,\cecioOtS 

i )l'liCei/Ad 	id 	Iris cuhhic i 	15 	jcHJ2P.l!fU 	
lie slmccicici clsci jI'cp;cic:';c Iki ccl 

;cfliei:Is 	mom 	leave 	aidI ecisicce 	scccc)icdI. cci liii; ucicccl:mr with 	'O1cdiccci 	I ccicci 	mcd 	dcccii l'v 

It c1,i:;tcm'ed cc it. \ 

1\ 	
U' 

..\•"'t'.\ 	' \ )\ 

Sr. I )' 	Acuciccodioct ( ii:iccm ccl I  Acicimmi,) 

( 
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SI 	Nr,,,u 	1 	I Y 	J)esIgiaViOfl1 I 	i'rpIace1 I ceqfl osting dit drpiUatiuh 
Rt illsh fill 

	

I 	 IiL L 	 , II 

	

- I 
	 1r 	 O/oitheA G(Adit) AiiihUt 

	

I 	 'I  

I Iun Ch I)utt i 	 ' r I'. () 	I' ?tr 1t4)Oo M 	OIo ttlQI/ J çAUdit) N 	I 

- 	 t4%Jt 	 - 

	

' 	KtmiI&IiWa l3oidh I 	Sr A ( u I T DOH 	0/0 the A(, (Audtt' N t 

,\ Iuitoh I )di 	 Sr A () 	I 	•DO 	0/0 the A (3 (Audit N 	11111(1 
- 	. 	i, 	..  

	

-- 	 L 

	

c 	Iu'h Kumut AcIiujee 	t1r A (.) 	DO- 	OIo tlw A Ci (Audit) Mi 	ii 

A r__ - 

	

(, 	1)wtj..sh Rtitjun Saha I 	Sr1 A C) 	DO- 	0/o theL  A (1 (Audit) I\ 'ii HI 

'  

	

1 	lapan Kr. 1:Ialder i:HI II- 	ji.Sn AO. . 	-. -DO- ... 	,0Io'thi A.U. (Audit) Mi iiu u 
4". 	'1 

	

i 	Aizwal 
I )iin Ki. Das 	 Sr. AC). 	•D0 	' O/o the AG. (Aiidil) M:iiv 

._... ---------- ........ 

	

I) 	RiadIiir iuha 	 Sr. As). 	-1)0- 	0/0 the AG. (Atidii 10:11111 iii. 

III 	S;dtidch tltosh 	 Sr. A.(.). 	0'o the A.( 	(Audil) i- 1;ItII;II 

-...............-...-- ... - .... ....... ---------------.-. 
IiI.ish Ruv 	 Sr. AU. 	-DO- 	0/u the A.G. (/\IIIiI 

I 5 	ti uìu t'..inti i 

.4 	iit 

iinpiuit - 

-- - -_.._--- ..... 
A.A). 	.1)0 	01u the AG. (Audit) Aii' 	hi 

4Y 

). ulvan Kr, 1)as(lI) 	Sr. A. 	-DO-. 	O/o the A.G. (Atuiifl I\ Ii;- 
Aizwal 

Siihheiulu Chaknihoi;ty 	Sr. ,\.O. 	--DO-. 	OIo the AG. (Audit 

SuIi( Kr. )Jch 	 Si'. AU. 	-DO- 	0/u the AG. (Audit) ftaiiiiiii 

........................................................ 



J C h md 

	

	 '\ '\ U 	DO 	(/othc AG (Audit) A' un .h ml 
-;iU6 Kr. 	

_) Pradesh 1tanaI 	— 

+ 	' (IpI i 	i 	( I Oil 	- 	u 

	

A. A() 	D0'i O/&t A CI 	ucht) Amun id 
t 

+ I ) Imkh L'ikoti 	I 	 A 	O. 	 1)0 	0/01 (he A1Ci (Audit) Nagaltmn 

	

' 	
!} 	 I  

2O 	botosh IThnttuchaijceiTh' 	 'Ij ,DQ-.ji ;O/óthC.A,Gi 1 (Audit) Nagalaud 
H 	 I Vt if,1 	

III 	'Ii '' 	LIII 1,1 	ic1,1c4i 	vi' 	t 	91 iuuItfl. 

' ) I 	nkhsnim 1oi gohiin I 	I 	,,..J 	1rf 	-DO- Wi 	O/o the A (11 (Audit) Nag lidlii(l 

- 	1' 'nH 	lIt 	
I 	 li

it  

ak Khimà _, 
221'radip K r. Milr 	 :aW !t) 

4, 2 3 	subhahi 131 	hc'AfAO__. 	r9rç 	J 	udmt) Mm 7Un In 

474 uiprajtt 	kayd O/othe A 0' (udit) Ml7oratn, 

ni 

	

'S Pu tith SmathQ,04W 	I 	
hh 0 

DO 	0/othc'1/ ,. (Aucht) MI/UMI" 

26 	I'ayzut ltuhnan . : 0. . . 	-DO- 	0/0 the A.Cl. (Audit) 
Aizwal 

(Jiuiidiiiii y 	' 	. 	I 	 . 

2/ 	I\vadcc[takiaborty 	.- A.A.O. 	. 	 0/0 the AG. (Au(W)  

.................................................... ..L. .__ 

On mieIr transfer they stand released w,e.f, 08.08.2006 (AJN) to enable thei'm 10 

iim their new place of.pbsting on (icputn(ion basis. 

I'm tdSj)ICI 01 l )ersi11 iC( deputed to the O/o (he A.G . ( Audit) Arun,ci,;ml I'lild r-A l.  

iiii ( )/n the A.0.(Amuiit) Mii,oram, Aizwui, they are to initially report to the 

".; (\;iifi() f'1 'y1)ahvu etc 	hill'''ifL 

Allocated iii (j,,v;,Ij:iIi othee himi placed at time (iii'osai of time oiliuc 'levi 

'iii till I,;lj'J:,Ii.Ii 'II ll(I.CitllI'_IC. 

A ii) ii nih v: - I:. 1 i'rOiW(Ufll ('ne,'uI . rnd,'rs doted 08.08. 2006 at P/2 	if file  

//,'tiu/i(/i  

Sd/- 

Att (;enet',tI'; ( A& \\° 

/1 1,111(1 	() f'i(..J, , .l iiilii'/l"S I/i 'n/- I i,"ZOOO-O 7.'! S22 	 l)atel OR.(?8.20( 1 (',  

	

:ii,h'ii liii' j,,fi>t'jiiiitii,ii 11tid l,CcCI:lI 	;,c (lull ii': 

1 ire : ' 	:11,'olk'i' and A :1(1110?' (u'lle?'a! of Jni!ia, 
I 0, 	 d,irsImah ZaJir Marg. 
Ii, (!rahlru.srls a head Po.a' Office, 
New 1)clhi - 110002 	 I 

Sd]- 

I 	 . 	 Deputy Accountant Generas (A&W) 

II II 
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Copy forwavded for rifornuiioi and éiecessaiy aclion totr 
-•l. 	J;J' 	1! .1: 	.0 : 

I. The Pr. Diredior o1Aüdit, N.F. Railway): Maligáón, 1Gu*• 
2 The Pn A 0 (Audit), Mcghalaytc, Shiflong-1 

The i.G: (A"idit), Naga1and Kohihia. : 
lie 	 . 	 . 	 . •1 	 . the  A.G.  Aitdit),Manipur,Irnphal 

The A.G. (Aidit),Tripura, Agartaii., 
The Secreia44t*the Pr. A.fl (Aiidif )  Accm (,nk • 	• 	- -. 	— . JL1VYcUI47 

7 	1 he P A 0 O/o the Accountant Gcnu al (A&fl, Assam, Guwahati 29 8 	1 he Privaic 	y edrcta 	to the Pr A 0 	kudit), ),ssamg 	'i 

9. 	The A!Peórd 	: 	• 

l() 	ike i AAO , [ sttH SuiJn 	fl1V1 
II. All Branch Officers 	: • 	 . 

12. All concerned Offlcer 
. 	• 	

. 

11 The Hindi.CI!. 	 . . 

H. O.O.Filc 	
• 	 : 

I 	KI...: ....  
. 

1JOFU. I J. INULR 

- 
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